
   
 

Transmission System Development Area Foreign Procurement Department Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 
(รวพส.) 

การไฟฟ้าฝ่ายผลิตแห่งประเทศไทย 
REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. LNKP-TX-03 
FOR SUPPLY OF 200 MVA 230 KV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU  
AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 

Available Duration for Purchasing from March 27, 2018  to May 23, 2018     
PRICE 3,000.- baht  

COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 
(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดให้ครบถ้วนเพื่อประโยชน์ของบริษัท) 

Step 2 : Bring the payment receipt and filled-out registration Form (in English) to receive the bidding documents at Transmission 
System Development Area Foreign Procurement Department (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 
NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผู้ซ้ือ): 

BIDDER’S NAME 
(บริษัทผู้ซ้ือเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail : e-GP Registration Date : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 
(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail :    
 
FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  
BIDDER’S LETTER NO. : DATED : 

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 
(ชื่อผู้ซ้ือเอกสารเปลี่ยนเป็น) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 
(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail : e-GP Registration Date :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 
Procurement Officer 

(ผู้ส่งมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผู้รับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 

Step 1 : Submit this part for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5512 
FOR PURCHASER TAX ID : 

BIDDER’S NAME 
(บริษัทผู้ซ้ือเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่) 

 
 

BID NO. LNKP-TX-03      PRICE   3,000.- baht 
DURATION FOR PURCHASING from  March 27, 2018  to  May 23, 2018    

 

 



INVtTATION TO BID NO. LNKP-TX-03 

SUPPLY OF 200 MVA 230 kV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU 
AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 
to be financed by EGAT's fund. 

Place of Delivery Ex-works 

Medium Cost (including Value Added Tax) THB 110,000,000.-

Eligibility of Bidders 

1. The Bidder shall be a local manufacturer or provide such locally manufactured materials and/or equipment 
and shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office of Prime Minister and/or in 
the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall neither fail to submit the . Revenue and Expense Accounts nor fail to present proper and 
complete accounts under the Notification of National Anti-Corruption Commission Concerning Principles and 
Methods of Preparing Revenue and Expense Accounts of Project between lndividuaVCompany and 
Government Agencies B.E. 2554 (A.D. 2011)issued on August 11, 2011 as amended from time to time ("the 
Notification"). 

3. The Bidder shall register for e-Government Procurement (e-GP) at Thai Government Procurement website 
~ 

(www.~procurement ~o.th at telephone No. 0 2127 7386- 89) of the Comptroller General's Department of 
Thailand. 

4. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 
the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 
Competition" for this Invitation. 

5. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 
Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 
right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 
who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

6. The Bidder shalt not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken any legal proceedings 
under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's ~vernment declares that such special privilege is waived. 

7. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 
time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be available for examination of Bidder's Qualifications 
and purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard lime, as from March 27, 2018 to May 23, 2018 at 
3,000.- Baht per copy, non-refundable, at the following address: 

Transmission System Development Area Foreign Procurement Department 
(Room No. 1202/2, 12th Floor, Building Tor. ·101) 
Foreign Supply and Procurement Division 
Electricity Generating Authority of Thai{and 
Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130, Thailand 

Fax no. 0 2433 6317, 0 2433 5523, 0 2434 4064 
Telephone no. 0 2436 0241 

E-mait: procurement.tse@egatco.th 

For more details and downloading ~istration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents on website : 

http·//www4.e~t.co.th/fprocurementlbiddingen!V 



Delivery of Bids 

Bids shaU be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, 12th Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 10:00 hrs., 

Bangkok Standard lime, June 5, 2018 and witt be opened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 

March 16, 2018 

(Mrs. Nilanate Osotpavapusit) 

Chief, Transmission System Devetopment Area 

Foreign Procurement Department 



m~lvlvhe:l1l'.l~ft?ILLl'i~th=:L'Vli'ILvm (nvltJ.) i'im1l.l'l.h::i:i~fi"il::~a 200 MVA 230 kV Power Transformer 1f'l~~m~ 

~WJ'U1~~uui:1~ 1 vlvhu~L1ru~~vr1~Lfll'.l vrua~u11hn u~::'!lu'ULUiu L Yia-ru;al vl~1"il1flll'l~~m~1 u t:1th.l.a111~l'.l 1 .u~u'l.h::l.l1ru ow~. 
" 

Cil I ~ 
11fi10a1~(11l.lll1't!tl.lafi1LVUJ) : v ' 110,000,000.- 'U1'Vl 

1. tila~Li)uii~'Ui'll'lfl~~~Vl~i:i~ 'VI~u~ihn'ii'Vl'll1l'J~i:1~~~~~1u'l.h::L'Vlf'I1'Vll'JV~1l.l\h::mf'l Uf!::tifa~lllLU\J~~~~1\J~~G'iTUfi\J1l'Jfi-S'~l.I\Jiil~ 
• \1 • ,. • \I ~ 

1tilLL ~~L il'.lu~a 11 vr~atila~ 11-iL i:'Ju~~ nviR ,;,l.l~9im.,~a,;'1SJL oH1Laum1l'l1 vr~atila..'11l1LtJu~ffi~-rutJa'!la~m~"'..'l1 ,;'ii~ui'!Ravr~ u 
" " ' 

2. tilu~1lla~1u~1\J::LtJu~l.iua~~uty'ii~1l'.l-S'u~1l'.l~1~ vr~aui:i~~Uqj'ii~1~-s'u~1~~1l'.l1ll~ntilu~muci'1u1ui:i1~~ri1~'lJ li11l.l'l.h~n1i'l 

flru~m~l.lm~i1a~nuu.a::tl~1u'Ll~1l.lfl1~Wil~lilLLl'i~'!l~ L~a~ vrG\'mnw9lua::iiim~~~vhua::LLi:i~~uru'ii~1flfi1~-S'u~1l'.l'!JU~11'1~~m~ 
' v 

~'Ufl!'lavr~uii~ul'll'lmtJul'l~ruru1nuvrthv~1\J'!lu~-r~ 'Vl.l'l. 2554 ua::~u.m'llL~l.IL~l.l . .. " ..., ... ~ 

3. tile-mtJuii~ul'!l'lam;Ja~'Vl::Li'hJu1u~::'Uuih~n'Vl~Biin~ (e-Government Procurement : e-GP) '!liNml.luru'iinm~~L1u1"1f~ 
' v 

~'UVoHul;ja~~€u~~~1~.fl11'1-s'! (www gprocurernent ~o th)1'Vl~Pl"t'lvl Vll.l1ma'!l 0 2127 7386- 89 

4. tilu~1l1LtJu~i'i~atl~::1v'llu'l1l.lnunu~Laua~11'11~1~~u w 1utl~::n1i'ltl~::m~~1f'11f'l~'lifLuutilu1tl vr~utilu'l1lJLtJu~m::vhm~ 
" \1 \1 . 

tiuLi:'Jum~'li~'ll11~fi1~LL1i~'liu~1f'11uEh~LU\JiJ'mltum~~1LU\Jfl1~tl~::fl1~~1f'11f'l~~;i 

5. tilv'l1l1Lttu~mmn'llv~ nvl~. vr~vmhu'l1111uu~~'Vl~mm:~1'!lv~ nw~.1u~1ud vr~~v'lwi'i~tlfi~'~1\J nvltJ. L<ff11'Lli'iri1u'l1l.l 

1un-;Jn1~'1lv'l~Li:i\Jm1f'l1 wi1-;J~1u~nu::~ilv,;~m;'V16muf'l2Jm~~~n1~ m~m~ ~ci1u1vm~ ~~~m~ 'Vl1in~1u flfl~1'~ til1u.'Vlu 
" ,.g \1 • ' \I \1 'U 

vr~a~mm:~1 vm1u tumruii~tlfiu";'l1u'l.~-S'ul'h"'~ath~LtJ\J'Vl1'lfl1~"il1fl n'rlR 1mtltlfillii~1uvr~moff1'l1l.liun"ilm~'!la~~Laum1l'l1 

6. tila-1 hlL tJutJltil-S'uu:m~'Vl~vr~uf'l11l.IRl.ltl'U ~..'ltl1'1U!) .. Li:11J 1~tJvl.I~\JI'I1a1 'VltJ L 1uu.(;]-S'~u1f!'llv'l~Laua~1f'l11tili'ifhi'l1 ,;aa::~'Vl~u.a ~ 
\1 • -* " 

" f'l11l.!Rll nuL 'liui11iu 
' 

" 7. ~tl~::a'lfiL<ff1'Ll~::m~~1f'111uu1l.l'llu..'ln"ilm~'l1ll~1 (Joint Venture or Consortium) "il::tila'l~1LU\Jfl1~'Vlfl'li\Jii1u\J'llv~m~ 
" ' 

fl11'!l1fJLVOil1~th::n1fl~1fl1 

~i:iu1"il~~~a'!lv'Vl~1m1af!::tav~ L~flli1~1"ili:iuUI'IWal.ltwi'!m~~Laum11'11 t~.a=:'ll~vLuna1~tl~::n~~1f'l1l1J~1i'l1~~~ 
\,1 • "' .. 

3,000.- U1'Vl l~~ u.~unoffvnuimm~m::uua'l (~v'~ 120212 -iu 12 U1f'11~ 'Vl.101) na'l~~vr1~1'ltl~::L'Vli'l~1tJ~11J~WJ'U11::uu~'l 

c:l1v~"Vlua::~~vr1~1'ltl~::~'Vli'l m~1wvhhHtJ~Ii1ul'i..'I~::L'Vli'I1'Vlv ~~'la::'Vl1U"t'l~::~1lJ 7 ~'l'VIi'V~uu'Vl'U~ 1u1uvi1m~~::t-~i1-3nm 08:00 u. 
' ' 

" " procurement.t~at.co.th l1 'l u (11111 ~ Cl dovvnload 

httpJ/www4.egat.co.th/fprocurement/biddingeng/ 



n11iju~a~u~:n1~~1fl1 

rh~'lu~~u'tle:mh:n1\Jl'S1f'I1Lu1u~ s iir~u1£JU 2561 mn 9:30 u. o.:J 10:00 u. u.a~LU~'Ylv'IU'S~fl1~'S1f'nmn • 
" 10:00 U. ru ~8'1 1202/1 offu 12 V1f'lTl 'VI.101 fl1'S1Yifh~1EJCJ~~LL\1'1U'S~L'VII'I1'VIt1 L:U'I~~Wl'UYf:i~'SllJ 7 ,j'll'f'J~UU'VItJ~ . 

th~ml'l ru 1u~ 16 iiu1f'I:U 2561 

v 



~1';i1~bba~~1~b~t.!~utJ-;j~1J1ru~l~i'u~~a';i';ibb~~';i1f"l1n~1~(';i1f"l1B1~B~) 

1'Un1';i~~~e~~~~1~~ntez~~1'Utie~a~1~ 

1. ~B bf"l';i~01-;i U'j~fl1~'j1fl1Lrl~Yl LNKP-TX-03 

'11tJ~{9l~'EJBUfl'juJ 200 MVA 230 kV Power Transformer 
~ 

L ~B-ru~B1 'Wvh'<\J1fl bfl'j'lfl1'j 1 'W ?fUU.r111 

/VI'LbtJ~1'Ub~1snB~ bf"l';i~01';i ~18Lbe.J'W'I1'WLL"~ bfl'j'lfl1'j'j~U'U?i'l fl1'j 1 'Wvh~18e.J~~Lbvf'IU'j~b Vlf'l1 'Vltl 

2. 1~b~'U~utJ~~1J1ru~l~i'u~~a~~ 

1f"l'j-:Jn1'jcWWJtJ1'j~UU?i'l1 'W.Yhu~L 1ru-cil'I'VIl{9}L"8 Vi'W'El'IU1G~\n LL"~~'El'WLLrl'W 

I I 

3. 1'WViri1VI'U~~1f"l1n~1~ 2 ~'W1fllJ 2561 (i'uYi ~'W?f1. Bumi ) , 

5.1 'W1'1?f11i.rn~~ 

5.2 u1tJ~u5~tJ 
~ 

'\I 

e> 9} I 

'JUrn LWJJD~ 
1-fC)fff-1-f. 

1 6 fj,fl. 2561 



tl1ft.-tl~fl. 

Rev.12 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. LNKP-TX-03 

SUMMARY OF BID PRICE 

SUPPLY OF 200 MV A 230 KV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU AND KHON KAEN 
PROVINCES FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 

Supply of Equipment 
Local Supply Local Currency 

No. Description 
Ex-works Price 

(excluding VAT) ( excluding VAT ) 
Baht Baht 

Amount Amount 

1 Schedule 1 : 200 MV A, 230 kV Auto-Transformer 102,273,800.00 406,000.00 

Baht Baht 

SUMMARY PRICE 102,273,800.00 406,000.00 

Baht Baht 

VAT 7°/o 7,159,166.00 28,420.00 

Baht 
TOTAL MEDIUM COST 109,867,386.00 

Baht 
TOTAL MEDIUM COST (ROUND) 110,000,000.00 

In case Bidder proposes price discount without specifying whether or not it in~ludes Value Added Tax (VAT), EGA T will 
consider it as the price discount excluding VAT. 

I 

~ 
""> 9) I 

qurn UtJlJV~ 

'YTCh'ff _,.. 

16 ~.A. Z561 

~ 
( \J1~ff"''l'W1J1 flll11flft ) 

' ' ~n~. Z. ~41, 1> 1 
- Proiect 1-C 1 - filename : LNKP-TX-03 .xlsx 



errrr. -B NA. 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. LNKP-TX-03 

Schedule 1 : 200 MVA, 230 kV Auto-Transformer 

SUPPLY OF 200 MV A 230 KV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES FOR 
POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 

Item No. Description Qty. Unit 

1-1 200 MVA, 230/121-22kV autotransformer completed with tank 
mounted surge arrester, insulating oil and accessories as per 
Ratings and Features RF TX8612 2 

1-2 Spare parts lot 
1-3 Cost of installation supervisor for Item No. 1-1 Man Day 

Total Price for Schedule 1 

Rev.12 - Proi ect 1-C2 -

Supply of Equipment 
Local Supply Local Currency 

Local Transportation 
(excluding VAT) (excluding VAT) 

Baht Baht 

Unit Price Amount Amount 

50,200,000.00 100,400,000.00 
------·~ 

1,873,800.00 1,873,800.00 
·----~-

406,000.00 
---------------~---~ 

Baht Baht 

102,273,800.00 406,000.00 

~ 
rV 

~ilrn u~11e~ 

( W~811'WU1 ftll11n~) 
tna. ' , 

"1C1f~-'t-t. 

16 ~.A. 2561 z ~·0·h1 
filename: LNKP-TX-01.xlsx 



e:n1:1.-el~fl. 

Rev.12 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. LNKP-TX-03 

Breakdown Price of Spare Parts for Item No. 1-2 

SUPPLY OF 200 MV A 230 KV POWER TRANSFORMER 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU AND KHON KAEN 

PROVINCES FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 

Supply of Equipment 
Local Supply 

Item No. Description Qty. Unit 
Ex-works Price 

( excluding VAT ) 
Baht 

Unit Price Amount 

1-2.1a HV Bushing for 200 MV A (230 kV) 1 823,000.00 823,000.00 
1-2.1 b LV Bushing for200 MVA (121 kV) 1 473,000.00 473,000.00 
1-2.1 c TV Bushing for 200 MVA (22 kV) 1 124,000.00 124,000.00 
1-2.1d Neutral Bushing for 200 MVA (150 kV BIL) 1 125,000.00 125,000.00 
1-2.2a 192 kV Surge Arrester as per Ratings and Features 

RF SA8Y11 1 97,000.00 97,000.00 
1-2.2b 108 kV Surge Arrester as per Ratings and Features 

RF SA7Y11 1 91,000.00 91,000.00 
-------·-~~----

1-2.2c 24 kV Surge Arrester as per Ratings and Features RF 
SA2D01 1 69,000.00 69,000.00 

1-2.3 Complete Set of one or two units of each type and 
each size of auxiliary relay (two units are required 
where five units or more of each type and each size 
are provided per one transformer) 1 71,800.00 71,800.00 

------'--· . .. ----·---····------ f-----

r 
""' 91 ' "'urn uulHHl q cu 

Baht 
VIC'\{'ff-'1-T. 

Total Breakdown Price of Spare Parts for Item No. 1-2 
1,873,800.00 16 ~.A. 1561 

___J~ 
< \J'Wft1''WiU1 ttn11na ) 

' ' 
- Pr()1P.r.t 1-r.1 -

£11~. ~ 1 
f11Pn!:!n1P • T 1\.TT<P_TY_()~ vlt:'v 2 (1J~V1.b 



tJlff.-eH-.Ifl. 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. LNKP-TX-03 

Senrice of Installation Supenrisor (Schedule 1) 

SUPPLY OF 200 MV A 230 KV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES FOR POWER 
PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 

Item No. 

1-3 

Note: 

Local Currency 

Description Qty. Unit 
(excluding VAT) 

Baht 
Unit Price Amount 

Cost of installation supervisor for Item No. 1-1 
Man Day 203,000.00 406,000.00 

~----------~-----~----

---

1. The quoted total man-days for installation supervisor shall be the required number of days for complete installation, erection, field test and 
commissioning of all equipment as specified. 

2. In addition to the quoted total man-days above, EGAT will also pay the following: 
a. Travelling time from and to Supervisor's home office as well as travelling time from and to the installation site including ten (1 0) working days of 

operation, if any, which will be at the same rate as the cost quoted per man-day. 
b. Airfares round trip economy class between the Supervisor's home office and Bangkok by the most expeditious and direct route. 

3. Local transportation from and to installation site will be provided by EGA T. 
4. If the working man-days are less than the quoted total man-days, the payment shall be on the basis of actual man-days. 
5. For man-days exceeding the quoted total amount, no payment shall be made by EGAT. Any such additional man-days approved by EGAT shall be 
paid on the quoted man-days rate. .A/ 

-1_ ~- g/ I 

c:r-- ~.Urn twJJe~ 
4 

( -u~ft,imJ1 t11l110ft ) 
' ' V!~1"-'l-T. 

£)')"· 

1 6 a1.A. 2561 
Rev.12 

l~,Ql.b1 
- Proi ect 1-C4 - filename: T .NKP-TX-01 xl.~x 



 

TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.0) - i  -              LNKP-TX-03 
(Jan.17) 
                                                          

DATA SHEET 

 for 

Invitation to Bid No. LNKP-TX-03 

________________________ 
 

This section consists of provisions that are specific to each procurement and 
supplement the information or requirements included in bidding documents. 
 

1. Provisions Regarding Foreign Equipment  

Equipment proposed for this invitation to bid/enquiry shall be manufactured locally. 

Any provisions regarding foreign Equipment found in the bidding documents are not 

applicable.  

 

2. Article B-3. Bid Security  

The amount of bid security shall be THB 5,500,000.-. 

 

3. Article B-4. Validity of Bids  

The validity of the bid shall be for one hundred and twenty (120) Days from the date 

specified for opening of bid. 

 

4. Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid:  

For supply of 200 MVA Autotransformer : 

n.  A statement indicating that the parent manufacturer shall certify and be responsible 

for the design, production process and quality control. 

 

5. Article B-12. Evaluation and Comparison of Bids:  

The evaluation of bid prices shall be on schedule basis. 

 

 



 

TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.0) - ii  -              LNKP-TX-03 
(Jan.17) 
                                                          

6.  Article E-29. Failure to Meet Requirements and F-10. Maintenance Guarantee 

6.1. Maintenance Guarantee Period 

6.1.1  For all Equipment except Shunt Reactor, 200 MVA 230 kV and above Power 
Transformer and 500 kV System Voltage Equipment 

 The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Equipment for a 
period of one (1) Year except the following Equipment the guarantee period 
of which shall be as follows : 

  Equipment Period of  Guarantee (Year) 
-  Fault Recording System 2 
-  Control and Protection System 2 

6.1.2  For Shunt Reactor, 200 MVA 230 kV and above Power Transformer and  
500 kV System Voltage Equipment 

 The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Equipment for a 
period of five (5) Years. 

 

6.2  Defective Equipment to be replaced with the whole new set 

 For GIS, Power Transformer, Power Circuit Breaker, Shunt Reactor, in case 
EGAT, at its sole discretion, requires the Contractor to replace any defected 
Equipment, the Contractor shall replace the Equipment with the whole new set as 
specified in Failure to Meet Requirements in section E and Maintenance Guarantee 
in section F.  

 

7. Article F-9. Liquidated Damages for Late Delivery of Equipment 

The Liquidated Damages shall be at the rate of one-tenth of one (0.10) per cent of the 
price of Equipment not timely delivered for each Day of delay. This sum is payable 
regardless of the actual loss and/or damages incurred, provided that the total claim of 
liquidated damages shall not exceed ten (10) per cent of the Contract Price of such 
delayed Equipment.  
 
The payment as liquidated damages for late delivery of Spare Equipment shall be one-
tenth of one (0.10) per cent of the price of each item of Spare Equipment not timely 
delivered for each Day of delay. However, the total claim of liquidated damages shall 
not exceed ten (10) per cent of the Contract Price of such delayed item. 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.0) Bid/Enquiry - 1 - LNKP-TX-03 
(Jan.17)                                                     

E L E C T R I C I T Y   G E N E R A T I N G     A U T H O R I T Y     O F     T H A I L A N D  
Nonthaburi              Telex : 72348 EGAT TH 
Thailand            Fax : 66 2433 6317 
 

INVITATION TO BID NO.  LNKP-TX-03 

SUPPLY OF 200 MVA 230 kV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF  
LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES  

FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 
    

 Invitation 

 The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed bids for 

furnishing and delivering of 200 MVA 230 kV Power Transformer under Transmission 

System Development in the area of Loei Nongbua Lamphu and Khon Kaen provinces for 

Power Purchase from Lao PDR Project hereinafter called Equipment in accordance with the 

terms, conditions and Specifications described in these Bidding Documents. 

 

 Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements    

          All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall constitute 

sufficient ground for rejection. 

 a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint venture or 

in consortium. 

 b. The  Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents  from  EGAT. For a joint 

venture  or  consortium,  only  one  (1)  member  of  the  joint venture or consortium is 

required to purchase the bidding documents. 

  In the case where the Bidder is not the purchaser of the bidding documents, the 

purchaser shall notify EGAT of the name of the Bidder in writing five (5) Days prior to 

the bid opening date.    

 c. The  Bidder  shall  be  well-established  and  maintain  a  permanent  place of    

business.  For a joint venture or consortium, all members of the joint venture or 

consortium are required to meet this qualification. 

 d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office 

of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work 

Abandoners declared by EGAT. 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.0) Bid/Enquiry - 2 - LNKP-TX-03 
(Jan.17)                                                     

 e. The Bidder shall neither fail to submit the Revenue and Expense Accounts nor fail to 

present proper and complete accounts to the Revenue Department of Thailand, in 

accordance with the Notification of the National Anti-Corruption Commission 

Concerning Principles and Methods of Preparing Revenue and Expense Accounts of 

Project between Individual/Company and Government Agencies B.E. 2554 (A.D. 

2011) as amended from time to time (“the Notification”). 

 f. The Bidder shall register for e-Government Procurement (e-GP) at Thai Government 

Procurement website (www.gprocurement.go.th at telephone No. 662 1277386 – 89) of 

the Comptroller General’s Department of Thailand. 

  Due to the fact that the e-GP system is not ready for registration for foreign Bidders 

who have no taxpayer identification number at this moment, foreign Bidders are, 

therefore, temporarily released from this qualification. However, whenever the e-GP 

system is ready, all foreign Bidders shall register in the e-GP system. 

 g. For the Bidder who changes name before submitting the bid, his experience         

records in previous name shall be considered as the experience records of the Bidder.   

 h.   The Bidder shall  not  be  a Jointly   Interested   Bidder   with   other  Bidders  as from  

the  date  of   EGAT's  issuance of  this invitation to bid, or  shall  not  be  a  person  

who undertakes   any  action  as an “Obstruction  of  Fair   Price   Competition”   as 

defined in Additional Regulation for this invitation.    

 i.   The  Bidder  shall not  either  be  EGAT's consultant or involve in   EGAT's  

consultancy company  under  this  invitation,  or have  EGAT's  personnel involved in  

his business as shareholder having voting right that can control his business, director, 

manager, officer, employee, agent or consultant except  the   ones   who  are   officially 

ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

 j.   The Bidder  shall  not  be  the  person  who  is  privileged  or  protected not to be  taken 

any legal proceeding under Thai court; provided that such Bidder's government 

declares that such special privilege is waived. 

 k.   In case of a joint venture or consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the provision of 

the Equipment and all Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the 

fulfillment of the Contract and the parties to the joint venture or the consortium shall 

accept joint and several liability for performing all obligations under the bid and the 

Contract. 

 l.   The Bidder shall not propose to supply the Equipment from the country under the state 

of war whether declared or not. 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.0) Bid/Enquiry - 3 - LNKP-TX-03 
(Jan.17)                                                     

 m.  The Bidder shall have adequate fund to meet financial obligations incidental to this 

Contract. 

 n.  The Bidder shall submit documentary evidence established in accordance with  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate the Bidder's 

sufficient eligibility to bid and qualification to perform the Contract. 

 

  Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

I. All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 
constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. The Bidder shall manufacture or supply the Equipment or Work as required under 
this invitation to bid. 

b. If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 
companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records of 
any of such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements set 
forth herein are acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 

c. The Bidder shall have no just or proper claims pending against the Bidder with 
respect to breach in the performance of contract on other similar works awarded by 
EGAT. If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with 
other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such previous 
companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the Bidder. 

d. The Bidder shall have sufficient capacity to carry out the Work. 

e.  The Bidder shall propose Equipment manufactured by the qualified manufacturers 
who shall fulfill the following requirements : 

1. Being well-established and maintaining a permanent place of business. 
 
2. The manufacturer shall have the experience records that meet the requirements set 

forth herein. 
 
 Reference records of either parent or affiliated companies shall not be considered 

as the records of such manufacturer. 
 
3. If the Manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with 

other companies or business units, and any of such previous companies or business 
units has the experience records that meet the requirements set forth herein, such 
experience records are acceptable as the experience records of the new company, 
provided that each item of the equipment to be supplied under this bid shall be 
manufactured from the same source of supply as indicated in each of such relevant 
supply records as described in Item e.6 below. Otherwise, it shall not be acceptable 
and shall be sufficient grounds for rejection. 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.0) Bid/Enquiry - 4 - LNKP-TX-03 
(Jan.17)                                                     

 For the avoidance of doubt, it is not allowed to combine the experience records of 
the previous companies or business units in order to meet the experience 
requirements. 

 
4. Being local manufacturer. 
 
5. Regularly manufacturing of transformers of the type specified. 
 
6. Having one of the following qualifications: 

 
6.1 Having experience in manufacturing of at least five (5) units of auto-

transformers having similar or grater capacity/voltage rating as specified 
with at least five (5) consecutive years of successful operation/use in an 
overseas country (not his own country). 

 
OR 

6.2 Having experience in manufacturing of at least one (1) unit of auto-
transformer having similar or greater capacity/voltage rating as specified 
with successful operation/use in EGAT system. 

OR 

6.3 Local manufacturer, having a letter of acceptance issued by EGAT for 
manufacturing and/or fabrication of 230 kV auto-transformer with rating of 
not-more-than 300 MVA is allowed to propose only one (1) schedule with 
the maximum number of 2 units. Otherwise, EGAT reserves the right to 
reject such bid as being non-responsive.  

 
 Furthermore, the local manufacturer who is awarded and signs the 

Contract with EGAT shall be allowed to participate in the next bid after it 
is certified by EGAT that at least one (1) unit of transformer provided 
under the Contract has successful operation in EGAT system, with a 
certification letter issued by EGAT. 

7. Having one of the following qualifications: 
 
7.1 Having a short circuit test record of the auto-transformer of 200 MVA, 230 

kV or above. The level of occurring stress in the winding shall be similar to 
the proposed unit. The short circuit test record shall be performed at 
international reference laboratory/institute/utility as follows: KEMA, EDF, 
CESI and IREQ. 

 
 OR 

 
7.2 Having a record of satisfactory operation/use of the auto-transformer of at 

least 200 MVA, 230 kV or above in EGAT system. The minimum supplying 
record shall be two (2) units with five (5) consecutive years of operation/use. 

 
 OR 
 

7.3 Having a letter of acceptance for manufacturing and/or fabrication of the 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.0) Bid/Enquiry - 5 - LNKP-TX-03 
(Jan.17)                                                     

specific Equipment issued by EGAT within the scope specified therein (For 
the local manufacturer). 

8. Proposing the manufacturer who has no just or proper pending claims against 
Equipment on other similar works. 

 
  In case the manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition or merger with 

other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such previous 
companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the 
manufacturer. 

 

II. All Bidders should preferably meet the following technical requirements; failure 
to so comply may constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 
 
a. Proposing the Equipment from the manufacturer having a certificate indicating that 

his system has been satisfactorily developed and implemented conforming to ISO 
9001. 

 
 

***************************************** 


	Registration Form Rev.0
	LNKP-TX-03
	MediumCost_LNKP-TX-03
	07 Data Sheeet
	section A

